Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
September 04, 2025

File: B/003/25, B/004/25, A/049/25, A/050/25, A/051/25
Address: 21 & 23 Riverview Ave, Markham

Applicant: Anison & Associates (Tanya Roman)

Hearing Date: Wednesday, September 10, 2025

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team:

The purpose of the following consent and minor variance applications is to sever and
convey the subject properties at 21 and 23 Riverview Avenue into three residential lots
and to permit minor variances to facilitate the construction of three two-storey single
detached dwellings.

Consent Application B/003/25 — 21 Riverview Avenue
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, cP.13, as
amended, and Ontario Regulation No. 197/96, the Applicant is requesting provisional
consent to:
a) Sever and convey a parcel of land (Part 2) with an approximate lot width of 11.60
metres and an approximate lot area of 464.41 square metres; and

b) Retain a parcel of land (Part 1) with an approximate lot width of 22.80 metres and
an approximate lot area of 916.26 square metres.

Consent Application B/004/25 — 23 Riverview Avenue
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, cP.13, as
amended, and Ontario Regulation No. 197/96, the Applicant is requesting provisional
consent to:
a) Sever and convey a parcel of land (Part 3) with an approximate lot width of 11.26
metres and an approximate lot area of 450.84 square metres; and

b) Retain a parcel of land (Part 4) with an approximate lot width of 22.86 metres and
an approximate lot area of 912.48 square metres.

Minor Variance Application A/049/25 (21 Riverview Avenue — Part 1)
The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-Law 2024-19, as amended,
as it relates to the retained lot, to permit:

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2 a):
a minimum lot frontage of 22.6 metres, whereas the by-law requires a lot frontage
the greater of 23.0 metres or the average lot frontage of the two neighbouring lots;

Minor Variance Application A/050/25 (23 Riverview Avenue — Part 4)
The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-Law 2024-19, as amended,
as it relates to the retained lot, to permit:

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2 a):
a minimum lot frontage of 22.66 metres, whereas the by-law requires a lot frontage
the greater of 23.0 metres or the average lot frontage of the two neighbouring lots;




Minor Variance Application A/051/25 (21 and 23 Riverview Avenue — Parts 2 and 3)
The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-Law 2024-19, as amended,
as it relates to the creation of a new residential lot, to permit:

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2 a):
a minimum lot frontage of 22.66 metres, whereas the by-law requires a lot frontage
the greater of 23.0 metres or the average lot frontage of the two neighbouring lots;

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The subject lands at 21 & 23 Riverview Avenue are located on the south side of Riverview
Avenue, west of Grandview Boulevard, and south of Highway 7 East, and have areas of
1,380 m? (14,854.20 ft?) and 1,363 m? (14,671.21 ft?), respectively. According to
assessment records, the existing one-storey single detached dwellings were constructed
in 1954. There is one dwelling situated on each of 21 Riverview Avenue and 23 Riverview
Avenue.

The subject lands are located within an established residential neighborhood comprised
of one and two-storey detached dwellings. The surrounding area is undergoing a transition
with newer dwellings being developed as infill developments. The lot fabric in the area is
varied, with smaller lots located to the west within an established subdivision, and larger
lots with more generous frontages and lot areas located to the east.

Proposal

The Applicant is proposing to sever and convey the subject lands, municipally known as
21 and 23 Riverview Avenue, to facilitate the creation of 3 new residential lots. Each lot
will accommodate the future construction of new single detached dwellings. The creation
of the third residential lot will be achieved through the merging of the proposed severed
parcels of 21 Riverview Avenue (Part 2) and 23 Riverview Avenue (Part 3).

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
The owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on March 31, 2025 to
confirm the variances required for the proposed development

OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The 2014 Official Plan designates the Subject Lands “Residential Low Rise”, which
provides for low rise housing forms, including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5
of the 2014 Official Plan outlines development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise”
designation to ensure infill developments respects and reflects the existing pattern and
character of the surrounding neighbourhood. These criteria include policies with respect
to height, massing, setbacks, and protection of existing vegetation. Section 10.3.2.4 of the
Official Plan outlines criteria for provisional consents which include but are not limited to:

a. The lot(s) can be adequately serviced;

b. No extension, improvement or assumption of municipal services, public streets or

new street allowance is required;
c. The lot(s) will have frontage on a public street
d. The lot(s) will not restrict the ultimate development of adjacent lands;




e. The size and shape of the lot(s) conform with the requirements of the zoning by-
law, is appropriate to the use proposed and is compatible with adjacent lots.

Regard shall also be had for the retention of existing trees and vegetation, the width of
proposed garages and driveways, and the overall orientation and sizing of new lots within
a residential neighborhood. Planning Staff have taken into account the infill development
criteria while preparing the comments below.

Zoning By-Law 2024-19, as amended

The subject lands are zoned RES-ENLR (Residential established Neighbourhood Low
Rise) under By-Law 2024-19, as amended, which permits Detached dwellings. Within this
Zone category, lots are required to have a minimum frontage of the greater of 23.0 metres
(75.46 feet) or the average lot frontage of the two abutting lots. Lots are also required to
have a minimum depth of the greater of 30.0 metres (98.43 feet) or the average lot depth
of the two abutting lots.

The proposed Consent to Sever application will facilitate the creation of three residential
lots that comply with the minimum lot depth requirements of the By-Law. However, the
proposed lots will not meet the minimum lot frontage, which Staff will discuss in further
detail in the comments section. Provided below is a table summary of the proposed lot
frontages and areas of each lot (Table 1)

'\g\léré'gggl Current lot Frontage Current Lot Depth Proposed Lot Frontage Proposed Lot Area
21 Riverview 34.40m 40.50m 22.60m 916.26 m?
Avenue (112.86 ft) (132.87) (74.15 ft) (9862.54 ft?)
Proposed Lot 22.66m 915.25 m?
(Parts 2 & 3) N/A N/A (74.34 ft) (9851.67 ft?)
23 Riverview 34.14m 40.30m 22.66m 912.48 m?
Avenue (112.01 ft) (132.22 ft) (74.34 ft) (9821.85 ft?)

Table 1 — Proposed Severance Applications for 21 & 23 Riverview Avenue




COMMENTS

Consent to Sever Applications B/003/25 and B/004/25

The Applicant is proposing three new residential lots to be created through two
applications for provisional consent. Specifically, the applicant proposes the severance of
21 Riverview Avenue into two parts (Parts 1 and 2) and 23 Riverview Avenue into two lots
(Parts 3 and 4). The creation of a third lot is proposed through the merging of Parts 2 & 3
(refer to Appendix “G” — Draft Reference Plan).

As noted in previous sections, the three new residential lots will have a frontage ranging
from 22.6 t0 22.66 m (74.1 to 74.3 ft) and depths ranging from 40.30 m (132.22 ft) to 40.50
m (132.87 ft). All proposed lots comply with the minimum lot depth requirement of the
greater of 30.0 m (98.43 ft) or the average lot depth of the two abutting lots.

Planning staff note that there is a wide variation in lot sizes within the immediate vicinity
of the subject lands, with smaller frontages located to the west within the established
residential subdivision on Drakefield Road and Willowgate Drive, and larger frontages
located to the east along Ovida Boulevard and Riverview Road. The proposed lot
frontages are comparable to those on the west side of Grandview Boulevard. The
proposed new lots will be compatible with the established lot pattern of the surrounding
neighbourhoods to the west and north. Even considering the larger lots to the east and
which are towards the end of the street, the proposed severed lots will fit in with the larger
neighbourhood context especially to the north and west.

Engineering staff note that the lots have adequate servicing and does not require the
extension of municipal services, public streets or infrastructure, notwithstanding the need
to provide new service connections to each lot. Staff are of opinion that the proposed
severance is appropriate and compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood.

Minor Variance Applications A/049/25, A/050/25, and A/051/25
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a minor variance to be
granted by the Committee of Adjustment:

1. The variance must be minor in nature;

2. The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for

the appropriate development or use of land, building, or structure;
3. The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; and,
4. The general intent and purpose of the Official plan must be maintained

In consideration of the Minor Variance Applications submitted, staff note that each
application seeks relief from the same sections of the Zoning By-Law. To streamline the
analysis process and ensure clarity, staff will present a unified discussion organized by
section, rather than addressing individual requests from each application separately.

By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2 a):

The Applicant is requesting to permit a reduced lot frontage of 22.60 metres (A/049/25)
and 22.66 metres (A/050/25 and A/051/25), whereas the By-Law requires a lot frontage
of the greater of 23 m or the average or two neighboring lots.

Planning staff acknowledge that there is a wide variation among lot sizes within the
immediate vicinity, with smaller lots to the west of the subject lands and larger to the east.
The proposed lot frontages are comparable with the lots located on the west side of
Grandview Boulevard, immediately north of the subject lands. To the east of the subject



lands, frontages range between approximately 34.40 m (112.90 ft) and 35.90 m (117.90
ft), whereas to the west, smaller frontages are more common. Staff are of the opinion that
the proposed lots with a frontage of 22.60 m (74.15 ft) and 22.66 m (74.34 ft) are generally
consistent, desirable and compatible with the existing lots within the neighborhood.

CONCLUSION

In concluding that the proposal is appropriate, staff have had regard for the criteria in
Sections 45(1) and 51 (24) of the Planning Act. The proposed severance will create lots
that generally maintains the existing lot fabric of the neighborhood. Planning staff
recommend the approval of Consent to Sever Applications B/003/25 and B/004/25 and
Minor Variance Applications A/049/25, A/050/25 and A/051/25.

Please refer to Appendix “A”, “B”, “C”, “D”, “E”, for conditions to be attached to any
approval of this application, including that the applicant enter into a Development
Agreement with the City. Staff recommend that the Committee consider public input in
reaching a decision.

PREPARED BY:

Aaron Chau, Planner |, East District

REVIEWED BY:

Stacia Muradali, Development Manager, East District

File Path: Amanda\File\25 117108\Documents\District Team Comments Memo

APPENDICIES

Appendix “A” — B/003/25 Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — B/004/25 Conditions of Approval
Appendix “C” — A/049/25 Conditions of Approval
Appendix “D” — A/050/25 Conditions of Approval
Appendix “E” — A/051/25 Conditions of Approval
Appendix “F” — Minor Variance Drawings
Appendix “G” — Draft Reference Plan



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF B/003/25

1.

Payment of all outstanding realty taxes and local improvements charges owing to
date against both the subject and retained parcels, and that the Secretary-Treasurer
receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled.

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of the required transfers to affect the
severances applied for under Files B/003/25 in duplicate, conveying the subject
lands, and issuance by the Secretary Treasurer of the certificate required under
subsection 53(42) of the Planning Act.

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of a deposited reference plan showing the
subject land, which conforms substantially to the application as submitted.

Payment of the required Conveyance Fee for the creation of residential lots per City
of Markham Fee By-law 211-83, as amended.

Subsection 50(3) or 50(5) of the Planning Act shall apply to any subsequent
conveyance of or transaction involving the parcel of land that is the subject of this
consent

Submission of a Solicitor’s Certificate certifying that upon registration of the required
transfers to effect the severances applied for under File B/003/25 and B/004/25, title
to Part 2 on the Draft Reference Plan submitted with File B/003/25 will merge with
title to Part 3 on the Draft Reference Plan submitted with File B/004/25, all to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning or designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer
receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of
the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate.

That the existing dwelling on the retained lot (Part 1) be partially or fully demolished,
if required, to comply with all applicable Zoning By-law requirements, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled
to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official, or their designate.

That the Owner provides confirmation from an Ontario Land Surveyor that the
severed and retained parcels, in their final configuration, meets all the requirements
of the applicable Zoning By-law, including any development standards for building
and structures, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this
condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Zoning Supervisor, or their
designate.

The Owner shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City to the satisfaction
of the City Solicitor, Director of Planning and Urban Design, Director of Operations,
and/or the Director of Engineering, or their designates, which Development
Agreement shall be registered on title to the lands in priority to all mortgages,
charges, liens and other encumbrances, and the Owner shall procure and cause to
be executed and registered at its own cost and expense such discharges,
postponements, and subordination agreements as may be required by the City in
order to provide for the priority of registration for the Development Agreement on title
to the Lands. The Development Agreement shall specifically provide for matters
including but not limited to:

i) Payment of all applicable fees in accordance with the City’s fee by-law;
i) Submission of securities respecting any works to be provided in accordance
with the Development Agreement;



iii) Payment of cash-in-lieu of Parkland Dedication in accordance with By-law
195-90, as amended, upon execution of the development agreement. The
applicant shall submit an Appraisal report prepared by a member of the
Appraisal Institute of Canada in accordance with the City’s terms of
reference respecting the proposed new lot, to be reviewed and approved by
the City;

iv) notice that the lands may not be connected to the City’s water system,
sewage system and/or drainage system (the “Municipal Services”), and that
in order to connect to the Municipal Services, the Owner must submit an
application to the City and pay for the connections to the Municipal Services,
which shall be installed by the City.

10—

11. Fulfilment of all of the above noted conditions within two years of the date that notice
of the decision was given under Section 50(17) or 50(24) of the Planning Act.

CONDITONS PREPARED BY:

Aaron Chau, Planner |, East District



APPENDIX “B”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF B/004/25

1.

Payment of all outstanding realty taxes and local improvements charges owing to
date against both the subject and retained parcels, and that the Secretary-Treasurer
receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled.

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of the required transfers to affect the
severances applied for under Files B/004/25 in duplicate, conveying the subject
lands, and issuance by the Secretary Treasurer of the certificate required under
subsection 53(42) of the Planning Act.

Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of a deposited reference plan showing the
subject land, which conforms substantially to the application as submitted.

Payment of the required Conveyance Fee for the creation of residential lots per City
of Markham Fee By-law 211-83, as amended.

Subsection 50(3) or 50(5) of the Planning Act shall apply to any subsequent
conveyance of or transaction involving the parcel of land that is the subject of this
consent.

Submission of a Solicitor’s Certificate certifying that upon registration of the required
transfers to effect the severances applied for under File B/003/25 and B/004/25, title
to Part 3 on the Draft Reference Plan submitted with File B/004/25 will merge with
title to Part 2 on the Draft Reference Plan submitted with File B/003/25, all to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning or designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer
receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of
the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate.

That the existing dwelling on the retained lot (Part 4) be partially or fully demolished,
if required, to comply with all applicable Zoning By-law requirements, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled
to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official, or their designate.

That the Owner provides confirmation from an Ontario Land Surveyor that the
severed and retained parcels, in their final configuration, meets all the requirements
of the applicable Zoning By-law, including any development standards for building
and structures, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this
condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Zoning Supervisor, or their
designate.

The Owner shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City to the satisfaction
of the City Solicitor, Director of Planning and Urban Design, Director of Operations,
and/or the Director of Engineering, or their designates, which Development
Agreement shall be registered on title to the lands in priority to all mortgages,
charges, liens and other encumbrances, and the Owner shall procure and cause to
be executed and registered at its own cost and expense such discharges,
postponements, and subordination agreements as may be required by the City in
order to provide for the priority of registration for the Development Agreement on title
to the Lands. The Development Agreement shall specifically provide for matters
including but not limited to:

i) Payment of all applicable fees in accordance with the City’s fee by-law;
i) Submission of securities respecting any works to be provided in accordance
with the Development Agreement;



iii) Payment of cash-in-lieu of Parkland Dedication in accordance with By-law
195-90, as amended, upon execution of the development agreement. The
applicant shall submit an Appraisal report prepared by a member of the
Appraisal Institute of Canada in accordance with the City’s terms of
reference respecting the proposed new lot, to be reviewed and approved by
the City;

iv) notice that the lands may not be connected to the City’s water system,
sewage system and/or drainage system (the “Municipal Services”), and that
in order to connect to the Municipal Services, the Owner must submit an
application to the City and pay for the connections to the Municipal Services,
which shall be installed by the City.

12. Fulfilment of all of the above noted conditions within two years of the date that notice
of the decision was given under Section 50(17) or 50(24) of the Planning Act.

CONDITONS PREPARED BY:

Aaron Chau, East District



APPENDIX “C”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF A/049/25

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix A’ to this Staff Report and dated September 4, 2025,
and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the
Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to their
satisfaction.

Aaron Chau, East District



APPENDIX “D”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF A/050/25

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix A’ to this Staff Report and dated September 4, 2025,
and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the
Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to their
satisfaction.

Aaron Chau, East District



APPENDIX “E”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF A/051/25

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix A’ to this Staff Report and dated September 4, 2025,
and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the
Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to their
satisfaction.

Aaron Chau, East District
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| o ocooeoaas Min. Width of Soft Land Strip Along P! i
Lo m | BELOW 27372 m2 270032 sqf e in. Width of Soft Landscape Strip Along Property Line may not be reproduced in whole or part or used for the manufacture
= 9 6\ ‘LJ EXISTING FRAME EX'S‘gr\écé BOARD FENGE -173.73 _ l_.—- First Floor Coverage 30.00% ’ - 4'9% Interior Side Property Lines 150 m 6.50 ft 198 m of any article without the express written permission.
| = o ' REMOVED) - 5034 — —— — _ . : Rear Property Line 150 m 24.00 ft 732 m
<2 S ADDITION TO BE = 182.48 m2 1,012.28 sqf 94.04 m2
} = N | REMOVED 4.90 m - Second Floor Coverage 20.00% ' a 10319% NOTES:
P . o o o
[ , o T T
| S T Total Main 456.21 m2 3,712.60 sq.f 344.91 m2
EXISTING NEDGE TO BE { e T T Building Coverage 9 o
| /t > DOWNSPOU 17 e — g g 50.00% 37.80%
| REMOVED - J LINE OF SECOND 3.65 NOTES: Max main building coverage applies to the main building, detached private garages and attached or GARAGE & DRIVEWAY BY-LAW 2024-19
| , \.= o Es‘\‘ABL\SHED FLOOR ABOVE Q detached carports. For the purposes of this provision, main building coverage of a carport shall be measured to Permitted Proposed
| T the exterior face of the exterior wall, column, or pillar.
| /14_50“ Bo\\;\‘\:—sDﬁNG LINE @7-2“‘“ Q/> Where the max 30% main building coverage for the first storey, and 20% main building coverage for any storey Max Garage Entry Width 8.18 m 18.00 ft 549 m
I PR PR ot ) — Q Q(b igfnvbei ntgs :I"r:l{nsi)o:,"% I:;ozg‘:’/ :;:gg :;7 goz:oc;n‘;%?ed main building coverage that exceeds 500sq.m, the max (50% of building facade) N O . ISS u ed fO r‘ D ate
. | Attached Garage Projection | 180 m | 0.00 ft 0.00 m
| -7 | . . .
| i l 14'-1 1/2" (max projection of attached garage past main wall of the dwelling)
| o ' 10-3 53/4 a0 : AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION | BY-LAW 2024-19 i Driveway Width | 549 m | YRTE TR 2
| - §U.40 M ' - . . 4 -
& ‘ B \ LINE OF SECOND R | pg LOT 2 Grade Point | Wall Length (m) Product (oqual (© garage Goorwi)
NS | : ' FLOOR ABOVE Q @ Front Wall 174.50 6.82 1,190.06 ; ;
& | PROPOSED 'k Max Driveway Width | 749 m | 2119 ft 646 m
| WAL ’\AA/%UL'J\II\-II—IE% AC] E 2 STO R EY EXIST TREE 'I"O o S I NG LE FAM I LY @ Covered Porch 174.75 2.93 512.02 (lesser of 50% lot frontage, or garage door width plus 2.0m)
| X I 5 - A 1S % RESIDENTIAL @ Garage Wall 174.18 6.71 1,168.75 Min Parking Spaces | 1.00 | 2.00
} EXISTING DECK DU I NS N ocls DWELLING 173.57 a5 @ Side Wall 173.85 7.26 1,262.15
| TO BE REMOVED N B No. 25 DOWNSPOU | E @ Sice Wl 173.56 012 124.95 ENCROACHMENTS BY-LAW 2024-19
[ ! , . | AC = - N i< @ Side Wall 173.57 1.57 272.50 -
| 4'-6 1/ 2 | T - Permitted | Proposed
| | 138 m ) 0" o } 5) @ Side Wall 173.57 0.72 124.97 Eaves & Roof Overhangs
| | : ' = ' (O] @ Side Wall 173.61 5.16 895.83
5 16.46 | Front Yard 090 m 0.00 ft 000 m
} } BUILDING WIDTH 16-1 34" g % @6\ @ Side Wall 17369 0.61 105705 Side Yard 045 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
| '.- L rrrrrrrrrrrryrr Y Y ¥ ¥ Y ¥ EXIST TREE TO S 492m g QQ Q:]/Q @ Side Wall 173.74 3.05 529.91 Rear Yard 090 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m SEAL
H DOWNSPOUT | B BE REMOVED; FLOOR ABOVE | w Q‘],Q @ Side Wall 173.68 1.1 192.78 Porches (including cold cellar below)
o ' EXISTING 2-STOREY . 174 9 \ 17355 . | @ Covered Rear Porch (Side) 173.34 2.84 492.27 (stairs off porch and eaves over porch may extend 0.45m past permitted porch encroachment)
> ‘ﬁ ' FRAMED DWELLING 174.3 @ Covered Rear Porch 173.99 8.68 1,510.23 Front Yard 180 m 0.00 ft 000 m
-
é » ' .I_o BE REMOVED | 5 o o | @ Lower Terrace 173.29 5.69 986.02 of roof of porch must not be more than 4.5ms above established grade)
r 3 O
z ' ' @ Lower Terrace 173.25 2.07 358.63 ;
[ ] 3R Side Yard N/A - m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
'] 6'-6" 183 m @ Uncovered Rear Porch 173.38 4.25 736.84 Rear Yard 3.00
X 0.00 ft 0.00 m
174.6 \ ear Yar m
= 1.98m S I \ 171.50 . @ Ulr‘co"e"ed Rear Porch 173.60 2.44 423.58 Main Wall Projection (contains no windows, max 3.0m wide, max 50% of facade)
& ' 60" & LINE OF SECO! ! si‘i\'ﬂ'c'ﬁ'u BELOW[2R @ Side Wall 174.18 12.65 2, 203531 Front Yard 1.00 m NA NA m
('OQQ ' 183m 045mi \. DEPTH @) @ Side Entrance 174.75 3.95 690.26 Side Yard N/A m N/A ft NA m
Q - )
N . 17‘%- 75 o R CVER : Facalio S 171.1 2-CAR = E é 1-STOREY BRICK ;gttzll Product / Total Wall Length S30248 A G79.§3 1?1,;:19-23 Rear Yard NA_m At NA_m
. BE REMOVED; - Iy kS | u ength = wvg. Grade = H = = =
| of 2 hitect
‘ $— /@) HEATRE LEVEL GARAGE el | b{p@ DW ELLI NG NOTES: means the average of the topography at the corner of all exterior walls, or in the case of a curved wall, at e el (FEEiIEs (RIS, el Cen s, i)
' X 174.7 BELOW 13'-9 1;2.. Qr NO. 27 the tangent of the wall. Front Yard 060 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
' = 15 . @) - ’
| ol & 8 Side Yard 060 m 000 ft 000 m
LINE OF X 1Rl = LINE OF SECOND 4.20 m D.S.174.26 Rear Yard 060 m 000 ft 000 m .
oot NEOF : e L _— LINE OF SECO e PROPOSED SETBACK ESTABLISHED GRADE CALCULATION | BY-LAW 2024-19 s £ FIES C o n e m o S l ' I O
] sls Left Side Right Side Est. Grade
' HE Front Yard 060 m 0.00 ft 000 m
' > T DOWNSPOUT ] @ Min Front Yard Setback 175.00 m 17325 m 17413 m ;
o S 20'-0 Side Yard 0.60 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m .
[ ] 6'-6 2.0 174.9 COVERED Max Main Outside Wall 700 m T @ A o 1140 The Queensway, Toronto, Ontario M8Z 1P7
' 1.98m 061 m PORCH 6.10 m| NOTES. Rear Yard 060 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m info@ t tudi t tudi
' ) A LINE OF| Ouiside'Wall Height means vertical distance from established grade to highest top plate of outside wall of Chimney contem pos vdioc.ca w. contem pos vdio.ca
PROP_ SETBACK (o] > uppee most floor or storey 1' (4] 6) 770‘0071 f (4] 6) 642‘] 69]
' | ROOF O.H. ABOVE A ) ’ _ Front Yard 060 m N/A  ft N/A m . .
Established grade means the level of ground that is measured by averaging th de located at i ints that :
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. =22. i . E ’
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| ; L —r T g g—=——stmps 3 / BUILDING HEIGHT BY.LAVW2024219) Side Yard 060 m NA ft NA m
| - | 34t ENCROACHMENT ) ’
/ ' —-— f Rear Yard 0.60 m N/A  ft N/A
/ ! e | | I 3 —— - - m Th ) ) . .
y | P g7 e 210" / (o) Max Midpoint of Pitch Roof 10.00 m N/A ft N/A m - - " - e undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this
L Y EXISTING NEDGE TO BE | e ‘4 N e~ L 7 —— '8>4 5 Max Top of Parapet o 2524 ft 769 m EayiWindowi(cantileveredimmioiomiaberelaradeloporchi&lm X omiwide) design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in
, REMOVED e T T NE@T2IM | : A D onn A4.54m Front Yard 1.00 m N/A - ft N/A m the Ontario Building Code to design the work shown on the attached
p - BLISHED BUILDING LINE,/ . | 2 () DRIVEWAY INT. SIDE YARD Max Top of Flat Roof 8.00 m 24.49 ft 747 m Side Yard 045 m NA ft A documents:
, X :
e ESTA N a174.15 ' 2 b Max Roof Area < 25° Slope 10.00% 100.00% Rear Yard 100 m NA NA m QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
/ ‘ Max St .
// | o —_— 8 ax Storeys 2.00 2.00 Balcony (in RES-ES zone, max 1.8m projection from building main wall) . Lo .
. \ N ~ A | 3 Y| e , e " 2 = Max Dormer Width 35.00% N/A Front Yard (from wall) 180 m NA NA m Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.3.(5) Division C of
7 N ~ AN /A - == L 1) ~ = ~ HEATED CONCRETE ols o NITJ_. (sum total of the dormers widths shall not occupy more than 35% of the width of the roof length on which they are ’ the Ontario Bu"dmg Code.
e —~_ = - Qe ) QN ~ MERN = located. Not permitted within a roofline or wall facing or abutting an interior side lot line) Side Yard (from wall) 045 m N/A ft N/A m
, ! 22T @l o E DRIVEWAY (W/ DARK = & 3 located.
Q // ‘ \ﬂg '% é 8 ' o '3_ CONCRETE BORDERS) Heigh(='[he vertical distance measured from the average grade level to: Rear Yard (from wall) 180 m N/A_ ft NA m MARIN ZABZUNI — 45250
Q/V‘ Q/Q /7 o : ® o a) The highest point of the roof surface or th‘e parapet, whiche\_/er is the greater, ofg: flat roof; Stairs & Landings (connected to main building, not associated w/ deck or porch) NAME C-/STGNATURE BCIN
\2\ R\ V2 (>3 ~ b) The mean level between the eaves and ridge of a gabled, hip, or other type of pitched roof; and,
Qé\& , s = 3 ¢) In case of a structure with no roof, the highest point of the said structure. Front Yard Nomax m 1.74 1t 053 m REGISTRATION INFORMATION
) .
00 <</Qg’ e Orr features, including chimneys, cupolas, and skylights, are excluded Side Yard Nomax  m N/A - ft N/A m Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.7. Division C
'\\%OQ) P / Rear Yard 200 m N/A  ft N/A m of the Ontario Building Code.
NOTES: NOTES:
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the
property of Contempo Studio. The contractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site and must
notify Contempo Studio of any variations from the supplied
information.

This drawing is not to be scaled.

The designer is not responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on this drawing. Refer
to the appropriate consultant's drawings before proceeding with the
work. Construction must conform to all applicable codes and
requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. The contractor
working from drawings not specifically marked 'for construction' must
assume full responsibility and bear costs for any corrections or
damages resulting from his work.

The copyright of this drawing is vested in Contempo Studio and it
may not be reproduced in whole or part or used for the manufacture
of any article without the express written permission.

No. Issued for: Date

SEAL

confempostudio

1140 The Queensway, Toronto, Ontario M8Z 1P7
info@contempostudio.ca w. contempostudio.ca
t. (416) 770-0071 f. (416) 642-1691

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this

design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in
the Ontario Building Code to design the work shown on the attached
documents:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.3.(5) Division C of

the Ontario Building Code. 7/ Z

MARIN ZABZUNI ‘_ 45250

NAME < —SIGNATURE BCIN
REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.7. Division C

of the Ontario Building Code.

CONTEMPO STUDIO 46972

FIRM NAME BCIN

TR
PROJECT STATISTICS ( \ FRONT YARD SETBACK CALCULATION | BY-LAW 2024-19
a Left Side Right Side Permitted
Address: 21 Riverview Avenue, Markham ON COA D rve. Neichbour Sefback 721 m 721 m 721 m
Municipality: York (Markham) TRCA O vg. Relghbour setbacks
Legal Lot Description: Part of Lot 13, Registered Plan 4365 |[ORM |:| NOthE?{-' Beside two existing buildings, min front yard se
setbacks
Date: 2/24/2025 Heritage O
Zoning Designation: RES-ENLR (bylaw 2024-19) SETBACKS
Lot Area: 9,869.93 sq.f 916.95 m2 0.09 ha Permitts
Lot Frontage: 74.80 ft 2280 m Min Front (North) 7.21
. Minimum front yard setback is average of neighbour's s L
Lot Depth: 133.07 ft 4056 m (if horseshoe driveway, main building setback must be 25.117108.000,00.CSNT,
If hammerhead or circular driveway, main building setba
GROSS FLOOR AREA (FSI) BY-LAW 2024-19 Min Left Side (East) 1.80
Permitted Proposed Min Right Side (West) 1.80
Max FSI (main house) N/A 59.10% Min Combined Side el 1
Max FSI (all buildings) N/A 59.10% (gr.eaterof4.0m, or 25% of the lot width)
Max GFA (main house) Min Rear (South) 7.5
- - od
First Floor 1,760.75 sq.f 163.58 mo | [Main Wall Projection 12
. Eaves & Roof Overhang 0.10
(Includes 51.56sf stairs, excludes 12.57sf OTB)
Balcony 1.00
Second Floor 1,460.42 sq.f 135.68 m2
Bay Window 1.20
(Includes 61.80sf stairs, excludes 15.85sf OTB) - -
- Driveway Int. Side Yard 1.80
GFA Sub-Total (main house) 3,221.17 sq.f 299.26 m2 - -
Stair & Landing Front 0.60 m 23.85 ft 727 m
Basement 2,611.63 sq.f 242.63 m2 . . i
Stair & Landing Side 120 m N/A  ft N/A° m
To exterior f f b t wall:
;"’::X;""’ Iac”. a;e’"e" wals) A > Y y— sise | [Peck ©61-1m high)ige 300 m 6.99 ft 213 m
ofal (main house) | m 109289 SG. °° m Deck (0.61-1m high) Rear 300 m 3855 ft 175 m
Attached Garage 465.35 sq.f 43.23 m2 Deck (>1m high) Side 180 m NA T NA m
(To exterior face of garage walls) Deck (>1m high) Rear 300 m NA ft NA m
Garage Interior 410.09 sqf 38.10 m2 (max 3.7m projection from point on dwelling closest to rear lot line, but max 1.5m into required setback area)
(To interior face of garage walls) Deck/Porch Stairs 060 m 3670 ft 119 m
Finished Basement 2,194.48 sq.f 203.87 m2 NOTES: decks are not permitted in the front yard
. - deck = raised uncovered platform at or below first floor that is min 0.60m above lowest grade around perimeter of
(To interior face of basement walls, ONLY finished basement spaces) platform. Steps leading down from a DECK not subject to max projection or min setback requirements
GFA Total (all buildings) I N/A 5,832.80 sq.f 541.88 m2
NOTES: Includes area above & below grade taken to ext. face of ext. walls, stairs, & basement.
Excludes area dedicated for parking of motor vehicle, & open to below
HARD & SOFT LANDSCAPING BY-LAW 2024-19
Permitted | Proposed
LOT COVERAGE BY-LAW 1229 & 2024-19 FRONT YARD
Permitted Proposed Total Front Yard Area | 2,218.14 sq.f 206.07 m2
) 2,239.24 sq.f 208.03 m2 Excludes
House Footprint . )
22.69% Driveway 517.00 sq.f 48.03 m2
53.23 sqf 4.95 m2 Porch & Steps 83.23 sq.f 7.73 m2
Front Porch
0.54% Remaining Front Yard Area 1,617.91 sq.f 150.31 m2
832.54 sq.f 77.35 m2 Hardscape Elements
Rear Porch
8.44% Walkways 82.98 sq.f 7.71 m2
320.93 m2 3,125.01 sq.f 290.32 m2 Hard Landscape Elements 36.74 sq.f 3.41 m2
Total Coverage
35.00% 31.66% Total Max Front Yard 22.55 m2 119.72 sq.f 11.12 m2
NOTES: Includes portion of lot covered by any part of any building or structure on or above surface of lot. Hardscaping Area 15.00% 7.40%
PERMITTED HARDSCAPING
Rear Yard Encroachment | 375 m | 9.75 ft 297 m
MAIN BUILDING COVERAGE BY-LAW 2024-19 (max 50% of required rear yard setback for main building)
Permitted renad Width of Strip Around Pool | 120 m | 1.00 ft 030 m
275.08 m2 2,238.67 sq.f 207.98 m2 (hardscape strip permitted around pool past permitted rear yard hardscaping encroachment)
First Floor Coverage 30.00% 22.68% Width of Pad @ Stair Base | 120 m | NA NA m
183.39 m2 1.476.26 sq.f 137.15 m2 (hardscape landing permitted past bottom of stairs past permitted rear yard hardscaping encroachment)
Second Floor Coverage 20.00% 14.96% REQUIRED SOFT LANDSCAPING
Total Main 458.47 m2 3,714.93 sq.f 345.13 m2 Min. Width of Soft Landscape Strip Along Property Line
Building Coverage 50.00% 37.64% Interior Side Property Lines 150 m 6.00 ft 183 m
NOTES: Max main building coverage applies to the main building, detached private garages and attached or Rear Property Line 150 m 15.25 ft 465 m
detached carports. For the purposes of this provision, main building coverage of a carport shall be measured to NOTES:
the exterior face of the exterior wall, column, or pillar.
Where the max 30% main building coverage for the first storey, and 20% main building coverage for any storey
above the first storey would result in a combined main building coverage that exceeds 500sq.m, the max
combined main building coverage is 500sq.m.
GARAGE & DRIVEWAY BY-LAW 2024-19
Permitted Proposed
AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION BY-LAW 2024-19
| Max Garage Entry Width 835 m 18.00 ft 549 m
Grade Point Wall Length (m) Product o
(50% of building facade)
@ Front Planter 176.98 4.54 e Attached Garage Projection | 180 m | 151 ft 046 m
@ Porch 176.85 5.38 95845 (max projection of attached garage past main wall of the dwelling)
@ Garage Wall 176.87 6.09 IEOTAIZ: Min Driveway Width | 549 m | 2001 ft 610 m
@ Garage Pilaster 176.59 0.66 116.55 (equal to garage door width)
@ Right Side Garage Wall 176.12 9.31 1,639.63 Max Driveway Width | 749 m | 2001 ft 6.10 m
@ Right Side Planting Area 176.23 3.86 680.23 (lesser of 50% lot frontage, or garage door width plus 2.0m)
@ Right Side Ensuite Wall 176.10 3.81 670.94 Min Parking Spaces I 1.00 | 2.00
@ Rear Porch (Side) 176.10 2.92 514.21
@ Rear Pilaster 176.10 0.66 116.23 ENCROACHMENTS BY-LAW 2024-19
@ Rear Porch 176.15 15.01 2,644.01 Permitted Proposed
@ Rear Pilaster 175.70 0.61 107.18 Eaves & Roof Overhangs
@ Rear Porch (Side) 176.08 2.92 514.14 Front Yard 090 m 0.00 ft 000 M
@ Left Wall 176.73 15.91 2,811.69 Side Yard 045 m 000 ft 000 M
@ Left Planter Wall 177.03 1.93 341.66 Rear Yard 090 m 000 ft 000 m
Total 2,469.60 73.61 12,988.53 Porches (including cold cellar below)
Total Product / Total Wall Length = AVQ' Grade = 176.45 (stairs off porch and eaves over porch may extend 0.45m past permitted porch encroachment)
NOTES: means the average of the topography at the corner of all exterior walls, or in the case of a curved wall, at
the torgent of the wall © pography Front Yard | 1.80 m 0.00 ft 000 m
(underside of roof of porch must not be more than 4.5m above established grade)
Side Yard N/A m 0.00 ft 000 m
ESTABLISHED GRADE CALCULATION | BY-LAW 2024-19 Rear Yard 300 m 0.00 ft 000 M
Left Side Right Side Est. Grade Main Wall Projection (contains no windows, max 3.0m wide, max 50% of facade)
@ Min Front Yard Setback 17720 m 17575 m 17648 m Front Yard 1.00 m N/A- 1t N/A M
Max Main Outside Wall 7.00 m 22,95 ft 7.00 m Side Yard N/A m N/A - ft N/A m
NOTES:
Outside Wall Height means vertical distance from established grade to highest top plate of outside wall of Rear Yard N/A_m NA_ft N/A_M
uppee most floor or storey Architectural Features (Sills, Belt Courses, Cornices)
Established grade means the level of ground that is measured by averaging the grade located at two points that Front Yard 060 m N/A- ft N/A m
are 0.1m beyond the two side lot lines at a distance from front lot line equal to min. frontyard setback Side Yard 060 m N/A  ft NA m
Rear Yard 0.60 m N/A - ft N/A m
Piers & Pilasters
BUILDING HEIGHT BY-LAW 2024-19 Front Yard 0.60 m 0.00 ft 000 M
Permitted Proposed Side Yard 0.60 m 1.00 ft 030 m
Max Midpoint of Pitch Roof 10.00 m N/A ft N/A m Rear Yard 0.60 m 0.00 ft 0.00 M
Max Top of Parapet 8.00 m 2497 ft 761 m Chimney
Max Top of Flat Roof 8.00 m 2479 it 756 m | |FrontYard 060 m NiA - ft NA
Max Roof Area < 25° Slope 10.00% 100.00% Side Yard 060 m N/A - ft NA m
Max Storeys 200 2.00 Rear Yard 060 m N/A - ft N/A m
Max Dormer Width 35.00% N/A incowvell
(sum total of the dormers widths shall not occupy more than 35% of the width of the roof length on which they are Front Yard 060 m N/A- ft N/A m
ﬁga;?éNot permitted within a roofline or wall facing or abutting an interior side lot line) Side Yard 060 m N/A  ft NA m
Height = the vertical distance measured from the average grade level to: Rear Yard 0.60 m N/A  ft N/A m
a) The highest point of the roof surface or the parapet, whichever is the greater, of a flat roof; - - . .
b) The mean level between the eaves and ridge of a gabled, hip, or other type of pitched roof: and, Bay Window (cantilevered min 0.15m above grade or porch & max 4.0m wide)
¢) In case of a structure with no roof, the highest point of the said structure. Front Yard 100 m N/A  ft NA m
Ornamental features, including chimneys, cupolas, and skylights, are excluded Side Yard 045 m N/A ft N/A m
ToTES Rear Yard 1.00 m N/A - ft N/A m
Pitched roofs with a slope of min 25° may project a maximum of 3.0m above the maximum permitted outside wall Balcony (in RES-ES zone, max 1.8m projection from building main wall)
height. For the purposes of this provision, up to 10% of the roof area may have a slope less than 25°;
Any other architectural feature or roof structure with a pitch of less than 25°, can project a maximum of 1.0m Front Yard (from wall) 180 m N/A - ft N/A M
above the maximum outside wall height Side Yard (from wall) 045 m N/A ft NA m
**Notwithstanding above, the maximum projection for a hip or gable roof with a slope greater than 25° may be
increased to the average of the highest points of the two neighbouring lots Rear Yard (from wall) 180 m 584 ft 178 m
Stairs & Landings (connected to main building, not associated w/ deck or porch)
Front Yard Nomax m N/A - ft N/A m
Side Yard Nomax m N/A - ft N/A m
Rear Yard 200 m N/A  ft N/A m
NOTES:
_ MAIN FOOTPRINT (HOUSE, CABANA)
_ BU'LT LANDSCAP'NG (PORCH, DECK, STEP, PLANTER WALL, WALK-UP)
(DRIVEWAY, WALKWAY, ADDRESS WALL, PATIO)
[ | HARD LANDSCAPING Level Schedule
SOFT LANDSCAPING (GRASS HATCH) <
Name | Elevation
eassssms eams ess esssssmme PROPERTY LINE
UNDERSIDE OF FOOTING 173.60
—— . C—— . — . — - S— ETBAK
SETBACKS BASEMENT 173.95
77777777777777777 EXSTING ELEMENTS AVERAGE GRADE (By-Law 176.45
2024-19)
A 62-45 EXISTING GRADE MARKER ESTABLISHED GRADE (By-Law |176.48
162.45 1229)
/—@ PROPOSED GRADE MARKER BASEMENT CEILING 176.69
FIRST FLOOR 177.05
F.F. CEILING 180.38
. MAIN LEVEL EXIT z ; LOWER LEVEL EXIT SECOND FLOOR 180.73
S.F. CEILING (TOP OF DOUBLE |183.48
PLATE)
-7~
/ N TOP OF ROOF 184.06
! |
' X /
\ /
N 7
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REGISTERED PLAN 4365

CITY OF MARKHAM___ ———— ]
-(REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK)

PREPARED BY: A. AZIZ SURVEYORS INC
DATED: NOVEMBER 23, 2023

EXISTING TREES

EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED TREES

I I
)
. »— % ' ! PROJECT STATISTICS AW FRONT YARD SETBACK LINE CALCULATION BY-LAW 2024-19
_a—— |
;___——,Lf— | | Q LeftSide | RightSide | Permitted
[ ' @6 Address: 23 Riverview Avenue, Markham ON COA O _
' g3 | © Municipality: York (Markham) 0 Avg- Neighbour Sefbacks
1£8 PART OF LOT 13 & 12 pality: TRCA S —T -
[ | '(7) % ' Legal Lot Description: Part of Lot 12 & 13 D NOTES: Beside two existing buildings, min front yard sei
| v 180 REGISTERED PLAN 4365 'y 9 ' Registered Plan 4365 ORM setbacks
a1
SOD i lod X 15 PART OF  pat: 312512025 Heritage  [J
[ <+ N =
= = \a} 3 =
'V 128% % W = REGISTERED . —— SETBACKS
XZ 0 Zoning Designation: RES-ENLR (bylaw 2024-19) =
| 3§ Permitte |
' i | w : Lot Area: 9,852.36 sq.f 915.31 m2 0.09 ha - ‘
| Lot Frontage: 7500 f 22.86 Min Front (North) 7.21
| ! | ot Frontage: . . i Minimum front yard setback is average of neighbour's se
P Lot Depth: 132.71  ft 4045 m (if horseshoe driveway, main building setback must be H . 25.117108.000 QRN ,
! : If hammerhead or circular driveway, main building setbag F I I e .
| ' Min Left Side (East) 1.80 U
|
X | | GROSS FLOOR AREA (FSI) BY-LAW 2024-19 Min Right Side (West) 1.80 n
X : 173.35 Rermitted Proposed Min Combined Side 5.72 n
| 11 Max FSI (main house) N/A 56.94% (greater of 4.0m, or 25% of the lot width)
' 173.83 | LANDSCAPE 174.65 A vax 75 (@) buldnge) = L Win Rear {South) = 9/ 8 2 O 2 5
| s .
| hel RETAINING WALL y W" _ @0 Max GFA (main house) Main Wall Projection 1.20
. 173.82 Jﬂl I g ' -— X Q"Q First Floor 1,686.19 sq.f 156.65 m2 Eaves & Roof Overhang 0.10 -
i - 2| StE— -0 1/2" Includes 65.33f stairs, excludes 0.00sf OTB,
| REI:I_;:I;I'\Ii)lﬁ%AVF\‘IIiLL \57 _ 7; - ‘ ) _ - ’N g PLANTING AREA 173.95 Al 1 8'-01/2 (Includes sf stairs, excludes Si ) Balcony 1.00 ‘ M [D DNYYY
= 3 | = —_— =i E | 2.45m Second Floor 1,763.86 sq.f 163.87 m2 Bay Window 120
i {':’3;{ , : L ANDSGAPE =L g ' (Includes 71.18sf stairs, excludes 2.91sf OTB) Driveway Int. Side Yard 1.80
o 174.65 .—0 /5 | RETAINING WALL PLANTING AREA | GFA Sub-Total (main house) 3,450.05 sq.f 320.52 m2 Stair & Landing Front 060 m 24.40 ft 744 m
! L - "Tw. B 174_27: o[ E ' Basement 2,159.95 sq.f 200.67 m2 Stair & Landing Side 120 m 10.04 ft 306 m
’i § <) 174.34 I , | GRASS AREA el 174.65 | (To exterior face of basement walls) Deck (0.61-1m high) Side 300 m NA ft NA m
) . % H r rE* 1 j a 175.00 * Twi S X GFA Total (main house) | N/A m2 5,610.00 sq.f 521.19 m2 Deck (0.61-1m high) Rear 300 m N/A  ft NA m
R - 6 E=— =
g 5 | 5 5 2 = oiE T.W. | Attached Garage 431.94 sq.f 40.13 m2 Deck (>1m high) Side 180 m NA Tt NA m
Q|0 o | —l® (To exterior face of garage walls) D f
S eck (>1m high) Rear 300 m N/A  ft N/A m
i 174.40 har | LANDSCAPE ' Garage Interior 395.00 sq.f 3670 m2 ( " ) . . . . ,
I 1 7 4.80 | RETAINING WALL EXISTING DECK - . . (max 3.7m projection from point on dwelling closest to rear lot line, but max 1.5m into required setback area)
11-10 34" 0 75102 10 — I AR 7-0] | TORRPHOVE P (To interior face of garage walls) Deck/Porch Stairs 060 m 2440 ft 7.44 m
362m 030 m 227m 0.30m EXISTING TREE TO : 1157 m 213m ' sop poacaacadmomn®®® Finished Basement 1,546.57 sq.f 143.68 m2 NOTES: decks are ol permitted in the front yard
174, 65 175.00 BE REMOVED A L - deck = raised uncovered platform at or below first floor that is min 0.60m above lowest grade around perimeter of
T e TW. © | ol € = = - | ‘ ' (To interior face of basement walls, ONLY finished basement spaces) platform. Steps leading down from a DECK not subject to max projection or min setback requirements
. v A ' <8 s ag) |Es - | (] GFA Total (all buildings) | N/A 5,610.00 sq.f 521.19 m2
| RAISED GRASS AREA e g g s ! p
‘ ' [$x0] o6 o0 .- ' ‘ NOTES: Includes area above & below grade taken to ext. face of ext. walls, stairs, & basement.
b ; ; | 8 z 8 =z 8 z L - 1’ - ‘ ‘ Excludes area dedicated for parking of motor vehicle, & open to below
z ZIl LB Z||7
' 174.40| || 17485\ | EXISTING TREE TO BE ____Z3)-1%2% 23 . (] 1 HARD & SOFT LANDSCAPING BY-LAW 2024-19
: | hall REMOVED - Tl ~l 2l ' ‘ Permitted | Proposed
3R ; i e o« o _
| 174.35 | } | | N o i (] H LOT COVERAGE BY-LAW 1229 & 2024-19 FRONT YARD
! ( 2.5 12 1-0"] 20" 10" 20" =0 | (] Permitted P d
Ll | ' ermitte: ropose Total Front Yard Area | 2,378.57 sq.f 220.98 m2
0.75m 0.30 0.61 7030 0.61 m| ————
—_————— = - — — = — = = T T T —— 2,118.13 f 196.78 m2
| Es-rABL\SHF—D — E }L B = = FEEKI%SETTC(’BBPEOS;\\/II\SSED House Footprint * 21.50% " EX_CIUdes BT Sl 0E0 mE This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the
FFSET F\F_‘NE @12 =z - (] H riveway W e Sl property of Contempo Studio. The contractor must verify and accept
BUILDING L= -— g - Front Covered Porch 208.22 sqf 025 m2 Porch & Steps 209.21 sq.f 19.44 m2 responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site and must
—_— E [ = 2.11% Remaining Front Yard Area 1,528.59 sq.f 142.01 m2 notify Contempo Studio of any variations from the supplied
174.43¢ < 365.85 sq.f 33.99 m2 information.
| ; %’ z P ' [ ] Rear Covered Porch q 16 Hardscape Elements
' E 2 4 /‘ ] [] S71% Low Landscape Address Wall 1342 sq.f 1.25 m2 This drawing is not to be scaled.
| w % J / = ' Main Building Coverage 2,692.20 sq.f 250.11 m2 Walkway 70.33 sq.f 6.53 m2
., . . .
W _ Subtotal 27.33% The designer is not responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
e i [ ] EXISTING FRAME - Total Max Front Yard 2130 m2 8375 sqf 7.78 m2 mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on this drawing. Refer
' o= - ' 320.36 m2 2,692.20 sq.f 250.11 m2 Hardscaping Area 15.00% 5.48% ; ] ; i ;
o - (] ADDITION TO BE ' Total Coverage i . -00% 467 to the appropriate consultant's drawings befpre proceeding with the
| zz ' REMOVED 35.00% 27.33% PERMITTED HARDSCAPING work. Construction must conform to all applicable codes and
174.50 F = EXISTING HEDGE 0 = NOTES: Includes portion of lot covered by any part of any building or structure on or above surface of lot. Rear Yard Encroachment | 375 m | 362 ft 710 m requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. The contractor
3 BE REMOVED ) ’ ’ working from drawings not specifically marked 'for construction' must
| @ ] [ ] (max 50% of required rear yard setback for main building) assume full responsibility and bear costs for any corrections or
11'-10 3/4" ] ' Width of Strip Around Pool | 120 m | N/A  ft N/A m damages resulting from his work.
362m NE OF = ‘ MAIN BUILDING COVERAGE BY-LAW 2024-19 (hardscape strip permitted around pool past permitted rear yard hardscaping encroachment) The copyright of this drawing is vested in Contempo Studio and it
ISECOND B . .
PFGVEECQSJVWS'EEEOLW | FLOOR ABOV (] = Permitted Proposed Width of Pad @ Stair Base | 120 m | N/A - ft N/A - m may not be reproduced in whole or part or used for the manufacture
L : HED ' ‘ First Floor Coverage 274.59 m2 2,118.13 sq.f 196.78 m2 (hardscape landing permitted past bottom of stairs past permitted rear yard hardscaping encroachment) of any article without the express written permission.
LIS o o
oM ESTAB (] 30.00% 211507 REQUIRED SOFT LANDSCAPING
FFSET FR 21M - R
14.50M O DING LINE @722 - — Yoo N | H 183.06 m2 1,766.76 sq.f 164.14 m2 Min. Width of Soft Landscape Strip Along Property Line
BU! 2 — : | ' Second Floor Coverage p P g perty
o) 10'-10 3/4" ‘. ' ‘ 20.00% 17.93% Interior Side Property Lines 150 m 719 ft 219 m
o 332m AL RamoueD | ] (] Total Main 457.66 m2 3,884.89 sq.f 360.92 m2 Rear Property Line 150 m 2140 ft 6.52 m
S i‘ ' (] Building Coverage 50.00% 39.43% NOTES:
| i‘ ‘ NOTES: Max main building coverage applies to the main building, detached private garages and attached or
detached carports. For the purposes of this provision, main building coverage of a carport shall be measured to
PRECAST WINDOW : SECOND B vb‘ --------d-----{---‘.-------- the exterior face ufnthe exterior wall, column, or pillar. T
WELL W/ SLEEL Where the max 30% main building coverage for the first storey, and 20% main building coverage for any storey
) "| | ' above the first storey would result in a combined main building coverage that exceeds 500sq.m, the max GARAGE & DRIVEWAY BY-LAW 2024-19
---. 9-23/4 O—emt}—— DOWNSPOUT combined main building coverage is 500sq.m. P itted P d
ermitte: ropose .
0 281m | - : 2 No. Issued for: Date
' | TS | Q’)\ Max Garage Entry Width 8.15 m 17.00 ft 518 m
DOWNSPOU qn
0 X & j S AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION | BY-LAW 2024-19 (50% of builing facade) .
' | 0.51 m | \} Grade Point Wall Length (m) Product Attached Garage Projection | 1.80 m | 0.00 ft 0.00 m
EXISTING TREE TO 6\ . " | 2 -
' BE REMAIN O 12-9 3/4 | @ Front Porch 175.09 4.22 738.88 (max projection of attached garage past main wall of the dwelling)
] 3.90m | @ Front Porch Step 174.95 1.60 279.92 Min Driveway Width | 518 m | 2077 ft 633 m
: | 174.80 \. @ Front Porch 174.95 4.22 738.29 (equal to garage door width)
] | . | @ Garage Wall 175.11 6.26 1,096.19 Max Driveway Width | 718 m | 2077 ft 633 m
' i L @ Front Porch (Side) 175.07 2.60 455.18 (lesser of 50% lot frontage, or garage door width plus 2.0m)
H o : @ Right Side Garage Wall 174.78 9.06 1,583.46 Min Parking Spaces | 1.00 | 2.00
.06 m
' | : @ Right Side Kitchen Wall 174.90 3.50 612.15
0 o 1 b o N TER H | @ Rear Porch (Side) 174.90 3.66 640.13 ENCROACHMENTS BY-LAW 2024-19
= ' ' : @ Mudroom Wall 174.70 2.27 396.57 Permitted Proposed
' EXISTING 2-STOREY ] " @ Rear Porch 174.85 8.20 1433.77 Eaves & Roof Overhangs
N [] PRECAST WINDOW } ' F?g'\gEEDRDEx(E)I\_/IEHI\DIG ‘ : @ Lower Terrace (Rear) 174.60 5.19 906.17 Front Yard 0.90 m 0.73 ft 022 m S EAL
; ' | ‘ '. @ Rear Porch (Side) 17443 4.27 744.79 Side Yard 045 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
2 ] L 9-0 1/2" ] | ! @ Great Room Wall 174.55 5.28 921.62 Rear Yard 0.90 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
z ' 7-21/4 ' 276 m ' i‘ \ @ Stair Wall 174.70 1.91 333.68 Porches (including cold cellar below)
= 2.19m m@ IPHOP. RIGHT SETBACK = \. i\‘ @ Office Wall 174.90 5.74 1,003.93 (stairs off porch and eaves over porch may extend 0.45m past permitted porch encroachment)
H . 175.00 11-01/2" <! ~ | @ Porch Side 175.08 1.68 294.13 Front Yard 1.80 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
' LINE OF ROOF 175.09 dl-- 3-I36 me a» @ @& JP------- : : Total 2,797.55 69.66 12,178.87 (underside of roof of porch must not be more than 4.5ms above established grade)
O.H. ABOVE ' - - : | Total Product / Total Wall Length = Avg. Grade = 174.83 Side Yard N/A m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
PROP. LEFT SETBAC Iéll'E\‘gOONE | i‘ EXISTING ASPHALT : NOTES: means the average of the topography at the corner of all exterior walls, or in the case of a curved wall, at Rear Yard 3.00 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
- LEF ! SF DRIVEWAY TO BE \ the tangent of the wall. . . .
91 FLOOR ABOY! . L REMOVED. REPS‘\CE w/ : Main Wall Projection (contains no windows, max 3.0m wide, max 50% of facade)
3.00 SEGonD ] 5 175.114 | : TOP SOIL AND SOD | Front Yard 100 m NA  ft NA m
175 12 = Sy | | ESTABLISHED GRADE CALCULATION | BY.LAW 2024-19 Side Yard NA m NA ft NA m
= ﬂ - TEXTE | : ‘. Left Side Right Side Est. Grade Rear Yard NA m NA ft NA m .
(- e ; . .I< -— | ! @ Min Front Yard Setback 17575 _m 175.00 m 17538 m Architectural Features (Sills, Belt Courses, Cornices)
SN - - S S =T N % N~ L “ Max Main Outside Wall 7.00 m 20.41 ft 6.22 m Front Yard 0.60 m N/A  ft N/A m
T — - — 2 - - —_— e e - | NOTES: .
- ‘ ofo _—==——7 LINE OF LOT FRONTAGE PERPENDICULAR | | Outside Wall Height rtical distance from established grade to highest top plate of outside wall of Side Yard 060 m NiA it MBS .
; 3 . R HEATED TO LOT CENTERLINE = 22.65m~  ~__ | ! upupzrrenosfﬂooerlgrs’tzfea;S vertarisiance rom established grade o ighestfop piate ol oulside walle Rear Yard 060 m NA ft NA m 1140 The Queensway, Toronto, Ontario M8Z 1P7
prp— N X ) | - - . . .
"-PLANTlN’G ARE A CONCRETE - _@8.0M FRONT CENTER OF FRONT LOT LINE Eé'ﬁTE'ﬂg&EDDGE o | Established grade means the level of ground that is measured by averaging the grade located at two points that Piers & Pilasters info@contem P ostudio.ca w. contem p ostudio.ca
— ‘ DRIVEWAY " i‘ are 0.1m beyond the two side lot lines at a distance from front lot line equal to min. frontyard setback Front Yard 060 m NA  ft NA m 1_ (4] 6) 770_007] f (4] 6) 642_-' 69 -I
STEFPING STONE ' ‘. } Side Yard 060 m NA ft NA m
I L | '. Rear Yard 060 m NA ft NA m
\:_éTAB\—‘ 810" ' : BUILDING HEIGHT BY-LAW 2024-19 Chimney
. | ! Permitted Proposed Front Yard 060 m N/A N/A m
|
‘ I Max Midpoint of Pitch Roof 10.00 m 28.60 ft 872 m Side Yard 0.60 m N/A  ft NA m
| ' |
J | Max Top of Parapet 8.00 m N/A  ft N/A m Rear Yard 060 m N/A  ft NA m
I '. Max Top of Flat Roof 800 m N/A ft NA m Window Well The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this
! ign, and has th lifications and m he requiremen in
‘w ' ! Max Roof Area < 25° Slope 10.00% 9.16% Front Yard 060 m 0.00 ft 000 m ?hf"gn’t;ig Bj’"sdting %%Z;'?gtgessigi ?he fvitfktsﬁ it ;ftsgagg t
: | Q(’)\ : Max Storeys 2.00 2.00 Side Yard 060 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m documents:
' | ; o
: EXISTNG TREES 0 Q@ | Max Dormer Width ‘ 35.00% _ . N/A . Rear Yard 0.60 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
| ™ BE REMOVED | (sum total of the d_ormers_ w{ldths she_ill not occupy more than .?5/0 of_the W/dti_r ofthe_roof/ength on which they are Bay Window (cantilevered min 0.15m above grade or porch & max 4.0m wide)
| I | Jocated. Not permitted within a roofline or wall facing or abutting an interior side lot line) Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.3 (5) Division C of
e ! " NOTES: Front Yard 1.00 m N/A - ft NA m . e e
“ ’: - - oo o S0 ' | -7 Height = the vertical distance measured from the average grade level to: . the Ontario Bu"dlng Code.
,,,,,,,,,, | ~ /.‘/ - a) The highest point of the roof surface or th_e parapet, wh/'che\_/er is the greater, of a flat roof; Side Yard 045 m N/A - ft N/A- m
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N [ 2024-19)
- TO BE REMOVED -
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- ‘\ 6245 EXISTING GRADE MARKER FIRST FLOOR 175.45
_-— . PAVEMENT F.F. CEILING 178.50
- 0
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T INFORMATION TAKEN FROM: S.F. CEILING 181.60 Project number: 202417
_— . .
- UNDERSIDE OF EAVES 181.75 Scale: As indicated
o SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT MID POINT OF ROOF 183 55 Date: MAY, 2025
_ .
PLAN OF SURVEY MAIN LEVEL EXIT LOWER LEVEL EXIT : Drawn by: AK.
LOT 12 AND LOT 13 TOP OF ROOF 185.35 Approved by: M.Z.
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Date
MM/DDIYYYY
4365 PIN 02916-0400 (LT)
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2
3 12 450.84 m
4365 PIN 02916-0399 (LT)
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* PARTS 1 & 2 COMPRISED ALL OF PIN 02916—0400 (LT)

* PARTS 3 & 4 COMPRISED ALL OF PIN 02916—0399 (LT)

PLAN OF SURVEY OF

LOT 12 AND LOT 13
REGISTERED PLAN 4365

CITY OF MARKHAM
(REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK)
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|
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CALE =1 : 150

A. AZIZ SURVEYORS INC,, O.L.S.

METRIC: DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE IN METRES AND
CAN BE CONVERTED TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048.

BEARING SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID, DERIVED FROM OBSERVED REFERENCE POINTS (ORP’S) A & B,
BY REAL TIME NETWORK OBSERVATIONS, MTM ZONE 10, NAD 83 (CSRS V6) (EPOCH 2010.00)

INTEGRATION DATA

OBSERVED REFERENCE POINTS (ORP'S) DERIVED FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS USING THE SOKKIA GPS (RTK)
NETWORK SERVICE AND ARE REFERRED TO MTM ZONE 10, NAD 83 (CSRS V6) (EPOCH 2010.00)

COORDINATE VALUES ARE TO URBAN ACCURACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 14(2) OF O.REG. 216.10
AND CANNOT IN THEMSELVES BE USED TO RE—ESTABLISH CORNERS OR BOUNDARIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

POINT 1D NORTHING EASTING
A 0000000 000000
B 0000000 000000

DISTANCE SHOWN ON THE PLAN ARE ADJUSTED GROUND DISTANCE AND CAN BE USED TO
COMPUTE GRID DISTANCE BY MULTIPLYING BY A COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 0.9999011

LEGEND:
DENOTES SURVEY MONUMENT FOUND
" SURVEY MONUMENT SET

SIB »  STANDARD IRON BAR

1B » |RON BAR

P » |IRON PIPE

N,ESS,W NORTH, EAST, SOUTH, WEST

ouU " ORIGIN_ UNKNOWN

MS " MEASURED

BF " BOARD FENCE

CLF " CHAIN LINK FENCE

PWF » POST WIRE FENCE

RP " REGISTERED PLAN 4365

RP1 »  REGISTERED PLAN 5880

P » SURVEY BY MANDARIN SURVEYORS LIMITED
0.L.S., DATED MAY 30, 2018

P1 »  SURVEY BY HORTON CARR & HAYNES
O.L.S., DATED AUGUST 20, 1954

P2 »  PLAN 65R-27602

PROP. " PROPORTION

NTS » NOT TO SCALE

CALC. " CALCULATED

ou " ORIGIN UNKNOWN

MS " MEASURED

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

| CERTIFY THAT:

1. THIS SURVEY AND PLAN ARE CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE SURVEYS ACT, THE SURVEYORS ACT AND THE
REGULATIONS MADE UNDER THEM.

2. THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED ON THE 21th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

N

A. ABDELSHAHID
ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR

MAY 26, 2025

DATE:

A. AZIZ SURVEYORS INC
ONTARIO LAND SURVEYORS
120 NEWKIRK ROAD- #31, RICHMOND HILL, ONT. L4C-9S7
Tel. (905) 237-8224 Fax: (416) 477-5465
Website : M-Azizsurveyors.ca
E-Mail : aziz@m-azizsurveyors.ca

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT

25-258 23 & 21 RIVERVIEW AVENUE (SR—PR)
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	Lot 2 - 23 RIVERVIEW - Sheet A1 - Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A1 - SITE PLAN


	Lot 1 - 21 Riverview - Sheet A1 - Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A1 - SITE PLAN


	New Lot - 25 Riverview - Sheet A1 - Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	A1 - SITE PLAN



